District | State of New Mexico ~ Form C-144
Revised June 6, 2013

]1)(323 T\l lll:rench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

1SIric .

TR T " Department For temporary pits, below-grade tanks, and
8118. F'{S[ St Artesia, NM 88210 . partt o multi-well fluid management pits, submit to the
?'Zm'l 1 d — Oil Conservation Division appropriate NMOCD District Office.

DQ tO vRtul)VBrazos BN 1220 South St. Francis Dr For permanent pits submit to the Santa Fe
% Francis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 87505 : i Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy
- St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, Santa Fe, NM 87505 to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

Oo')’ Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or
\\Y Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [] Below grade tank registration

[] Permit of a pit or proposed alternative method

X Closure of a pit, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[C] Modification to an existing permit/or registration

[[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, below-grade tank,
or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

Operator: _Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company. LP OGRID #: __ 14538

Address: __ PO BOX 4289, Farmington, NM 87499 0“. CONS. DIV DlST. a
Facility or well name: SAN JUAN 28-6 UNIT 127N

API Number: _ 30-039-30774 OCD Permit Number: JUN30 2017

U/L or Qtr/Qtr __J Section _20 Township __28N Range _6w County: Rio Arriba

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _36.64395_ =N Longitude -107.48693 W NAD: []1927[X] 1983

Surface Owner: [X] Federal [_] State [] Private [_] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

7y

[J Pit: Subsection F, G orJ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: [] Drilling [[] Workover

[] Permanent [] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [[] Multi-Well Fluid Management Low Chloride Drilling Fluid [[] yes [] no
[ Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness  mil [] LLDPE [] HDPE [] PVC [] Other
[ String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: ___ bbl Dimensions:L. _xW__xD

3
[X] Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: 120 bbl Type of fluid: Produced Water

Tank Construction material: Metal

[ Secondary containment with leak detection [X] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [] Other
Liner type: Thickness 45 mil [] HDPE [JPVC [ Other LLDPE

7

[] Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

5.
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[[] Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

[] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[J Alternate. Please specify
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6.

Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)
[ Screen [] Netting [] Other
[C] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

T
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J 127x 247, 27 lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[] Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

8.
Variances and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[] Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval.
[J Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

9.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or above-grade tanks.

General siting

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of a low chloride temporary pit or below-grade tank. [ Yes[] No
- [ NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; [_] USGS; [] Data obtained from nearby wells X NA

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of a Temporary pit, permanent pit, or Multi-Well Fluid Management pit . L] Yes[] No

NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells X NA

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[J No

adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) O Yes[] No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area. (Does not apply to below grade tanks)

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological [ Yes[] No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. (Does not apply to below grade tanks) O Yes[ No
- FEMA map
Below Grade Tanks
Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, significant watercourse, lake bed, sinkhole, wetland or playa lake (measured [0 Yes X No

from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for public or livestock consumption;. [ Yes No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Temporary Pit using Low Chloride Drilling Fluid (maximum chloride content 15,000 mg/liter)

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole,
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). (Applies to low chloride temporary pits.) [ Yes[] No
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial O Yes[] No
application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 200 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or 300feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of the initial application. O Yes[J No
NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
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Within 100 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[] No

Temporary Pit Non-low chloride drilling fluid

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or any other significant watercourse, or within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole,
or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[] No

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image [ Yes[] No

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in the existence at the time of the initial application;

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [J Yes[J No
Within 300 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [J Yes[] No

Permanent Pit or Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[] No

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo: Satellite image [ Yes[ No

Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of
initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site [ Yes[] No
Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site O] Yes[ No

10.
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[[] Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[J Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[[] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

11
Multi-Well Fluid Management Pit Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ A List of wells with approved application for permit to drill associated with the pit.

[J Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Hydrogeologic Data - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:
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12.

Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are

attached.
[ Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factors Assessment
Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H>S, Prevention Plan
Emergency Response Plan
Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erosion Control Plan
[J Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

OO00OO0O000000004

13.
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [] Drilling [[] Workover [[] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [_] Multi-well Fluid Management Pit

[ Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [X] Waste Excavation and Removal
[J Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[J In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[ Alternative Closure Method

14.

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the

closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X
X Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X
X

15.
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria require justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency. Please refer to

19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 25 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 25-50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 100 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 300 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence
at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 300 feet of a wetland.
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance

[ Yes[] No
[0 NA

[ Yes[] No
[ NA

[ Yes[] No
[ NA

[ Yes [ No

[ Yes[] No
[ Yes[] No

[J Yes[] No

[ Yes [ No
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adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality [] Yes[] No

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division [ Yes [ No

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological

Society; Topographic map [] Yes[J No
Within a 100-year floodplain.
FEMA map [J Yes[J No

16.
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

[ siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[[] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection K of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[J Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
O
O
O
O

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17.
Operator Application Certification:

[ hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

18.
OCD Approval: [] Permit Appligatio

\including clw Closure Plan {only). [[] OCD Conditions (see attachment)
Approval Date: !E:l':‘ I gx )]: l

OCD Representative Signature:

Title: ;*- §>5 S; g g 55&34&& \i Iw‘“ ,ég, & OCD Permit Number:

.

19.
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date: _4/11/2017

20.
Closure Method:

[X] Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [[] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[] 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

21
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

X Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

[] Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure for private land only)

[ Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

X Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

[] Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
[] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
X
X
X

Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude =N Longitude _=W NAD: [1927 [] 1983
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22.
Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print)__Christine Brock Title: Regulatory Specialist

Signature: J { h Aashin Q E ) AQ(j}S Date: O/(Q{‘Q}Cgol_,)

e-mail address: christine.brock@cop.com Telephone: (505)_326-9775
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Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD

From: Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD

Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2017 7:51 AM

To: 'Hunter, Lisa’; whitney thomas (I1thomas@blm.gov)
Subject: RE: Request to backfill - San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Good morning Lisa,

The OCD grants your request to backfill the San Juan 28-6 #127N.

Thank you,

Vanessa Fields

Environmental Specialist

Oil Conservation Division

Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 119

Cell: (505) 419-0463
vanessa.fields@state.nm.us

From: Hunter, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hunter@conocophillips.com]

Sent: Friday, April 21, 2017 2:37 PM

To: Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD <Vanessa.Fields@state.nm.us>; whitney thomas (l1thomas@bim.gov)
<|1thomas@blm.gov>

Subject: Request to backfill - San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Importance: High

<< File: Lab Result 4.11.17.pdf >> << File: Lab Results 3.29.17 SC-2.pdf >> << File: Lab Results 3.29.17SC56 8 &
9.pdf >> << File: Figure 4 S) 28-6 Unit 127N Excavation Map.pdf >> << File: Lab Results SC1 & 10 3.17.17.pdf >>
<< File: Lab Results SC2 to SC11 3.22.17.pdf >>

Attached please find the lab reports (5) for the San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N. Excavation completed at approximately 71ft x
84ft x 2-4.5ft deep. As the attached reports and the table below shows all the walls on the excavation cleared except
one — SC-6 (East Wall, South half) with TPH 158 and BTEX 2.12 (Benzene .015). Risk Rank: 100ppm.

With the excavation terminating at hard sandstone, and a very low BTEX on all results, COPC believes the residual
contaminates do not pose a present or foreseeable threat or an environmental risk to water, humans or animals, and
therefore requests a variance and approval to backfill the excavation with clean soil. -

Date Benzene BTEX TPH -GRO TPH-DRO TPH-MRO
{(mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke)

1

Sample ID Sample Location




Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company
San Juan Basin: New Mexico Assets
Below Grade Tank Closure Report

Lease Name: San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
API No.: 30-039-30774

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC, the following information describes the closure of
the below-grade tank referenced above. All proper documentation regarding closure activities is
being included with the C-144.

General Plan Requirements:

1. Prior to initiating any BGT closure, except in the case of an emergency, BR will notify the
surface owner of the intent to close the BGT by certified mail no later than 72 hours or one
week before closure and a copy of this notification will be included in the closure report. In
the case of an emergency, the surface owner will be notified as soon as practical.

The surface owner notification was not provided due to BGT clean-up effort.

2. Notice of closure will be given to the District Division office between 72 hours and one week
of the scheduled closure via email or phone. The notification of closure will include the
following:

a. Operators Name
b. Well Name and APl Number
c. Location

Notification is not attached.

3. All liquids will be removed from the BGT following cessation of operation. Produced water
will be disposed of at one of COP’s approved Salt Water Disposal facilities or at a District
Division approved facility.

All recovered liquids were disposed of at an approved SWD facility or an approved
District Division facility within 60 days of cessation of operation.

4. Solids and sludge’s will be shoveled and/or vacuumed out for disposal at one of the District
Division approved facilities, depending on the proximity of the BGT site: Envirotech Land
Farm (Permit #NM-01-011), JFJ Land Farm % Industrial Ecosystems Inc. (Permit #NM-01-
0010B), and Basin Disposal (Permit #NM-01-005).

Any sludge or soil required to be removed to facilitate closure was transported to
Envirotech Land Farm (Permit # NM-01-011) and/or JFJ Landfarm % IEI (Permit# NM-
01-0010B).

5. BR will obtain prior approval from District Division to dispose, recycle, reuse, or reclaim the
BGT and provide documentation of the disposition of the BGT in the closure report. Steel
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materials will be recycled or reused as approved by the District Division. Fiberglass tanks
will be empty, cut up or shredded, and EPA cleaned for disposal as solid waste. Liner
materials will be cleaned without soils or contaminated material for disposal as solid waste.
Fiberglass tanks and liner materials will meet the conditions of 19.15.35 NMAC. Disposal
will be at a licensed disposal facility, presently San Juan County Landfill operated by Waste
Management under NMED Permit SWM-052426.

The below-grade tank was disposed of in a division-approved manner. The liner was
cleaned per 19.15.35.8.C(1)(m) NMAC and disposed of at the San Juan County
Regional Landfill located on CR 3100.

6. Any equipment associated with the BGT that is no longer required for some other purpose,
following the closure, will be removed.

All on-site equipment associated with the below-grade tank was removed.

7. Following removal of the tank and any liner material, BR will test the soils beneath the BGT
as follows:
a. At a minimum, a five-point composite sample will be taken to include any obvious
stained or wet soils or any other evidence of contamination.
b. The laboratory sample shall be analyzed for the constituents listed in Table | of
19.15.17.13.

A five point composite sample was taken of the below-grade tank using sampling
tools and all samples tested per Table | of 19.15.17.13 and the results are attached.

8. If the District Division and/or BR determine there is a release, BR will comply with
19.15.17.13.C.3b.

A release was determined for the above referenced well.

9. Upon completion of the tank removal, pursuant to 19.15.17.13.C.3c, if all contaminant
concentrations are less than or equal to the parameters listed in Table | of 19.15.17.13
NMAC, the excavation will be backfilled with non-waste earthen material compacted and
covered with a minimum of one foot top soil or background thickness whichever is greater
and to existing grade. The surface will be re-contoured to match the native grade and to
prevent ponding.

The tank removal area passed all requirements of Table | of 19.15.17.13 NMAC and
was backfilled with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material which
included at least one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site.

10. For those portions of the former BGT area no longer required for production activities, BR
will seed the disturbed area the first favorable growing season after the BGT is covered.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical, or by other
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District Division-approved methods. BR will notify the District Division when reclamation and
re-vegetation is complete.

Reclamation of the BGT shall be considered complete when:

Vegetative cover reflects a life form ratio of +/- 50% of pre disturbance levels.

Total percent plant cover of at least 70% of pre-disturbance levels (Excluding
noxious weeds) OR

Pursuant to 19.15.17.13.H.5d BR will comply with obligations imposed by other
applicable federal or tribal agencies in which there re-vegetation and reclamation
requirements provide equal or better protection of fresh water, human health and the
environment.

Provision 10 will be accomplished pursuant to 19.15.17.H.5d and notification will be
submitted upon completion.

11. For those portions of the former BGT area required for production activities, reseeding will
be done at well abandonment, and following the procedure noted above.

The former BGT area is not required for production activities and reseeding will be
completed per the procedure noted above.

Closure Report:

All closure activities will include proper documentation and will be submitted to OCD within 60
days of the BGT closure on a Closure Report using District Division Form C-144. The Report
will include the following:

Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and District Division) (Attached)
Backfilling & cover installation (See Report)

Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (Attached)

Application Rate & Seeding techniques (See Report)

Photo Documentation of Reclamation (Attached)
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District I State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 3 Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 P oicite 5 .
District I11 ; ; ivisi ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office to
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dl’., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly Owned | Contact Lisa Hunter
Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company

Address 3401 East 30" St, Farmington, NM Telephone No. (505) 258-1607
Facility Name: San Juan 28-6 127N Facility Type: Gas well
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner FED | API N0.3003930774
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
J 20 28 6 1532 South 1797 East Rio Arriba
Latitude 36.64395 Longitude -10748693
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Hydrocarbon Volume of Release ~ Unknown | Volume Recovered 620 c/yds
Source of Release BGT Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
N/A 12-12-2016
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[J Yes [ No X NotRequired | N/A
By Whom? N/A Date and Hour N/A
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[0 Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Historic contamination was encountered after soil sample was taken on 11-14-16 during a BGT Resample Project.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Delineation of the BGT area on 12-12-16 indicates a 20°x35°x 5’ area that will be excavated to at or below action levels.

Historical hydrocarbon impacted soil was found during the BGT closure for the subject well. The excavation was 71’ x 84' x 2-4.5’
in depth and 620 c/yds of soil was transported to IEI land farm. Analytical results were below the regulatory standards, except for
one wall (130ppm TPH). OCD approved COPC request to backfill. No further action required. The closure report and laboratory
analysis are attached for review.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: M

Printed Name: Lisa Hunter

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Field Environmental Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Lisa.Hunter@cop.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 06-14-17 Phone: 505-258-1607

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




Animas Environmental Services, LLc

June 7, 2017

Lisa Hunter and Robert Spearman
ConocoPhillips

San Juan Business Unit

(505) 326-9786 / (505) 320-3045

Via electronic mail to:
SJIBUE-Team@ConocoPhillips.com

RE: Below Grade Tank Closure, Release Assessment, and Final Excavation Report
San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Hunter and Mr. Spearman:

On November 14 and December 12, 2016; and March 17 to April 11,2017, Animas
Environmental Services, LLC (AES) completed below grade tank (BGT) closure sampling, a
release assessment, and environmental clearance of the final excavation limits at the
ConocoPhillips (COPC) San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N located in Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico.

At the request of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), resampling of the
location below the former BGT was required in order to meet all required closure
criteria listed in New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) 19.15.17.13E. After the below
grade tank sampling, an initial release assessment was completed on December 12, 2016,
and the final excavation was completed by COPC contractors prior to AES’ arrival on
location on April 11, 2017.

1.0 Site Information

1.1 Location

Site Name — San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N 604 W. Pifion St.
Legal Description — NW% SE¥%, Section 20, T28N, R6W, Rio Arriba Farmington, NM 87401
County, New Mexico 505-564-2281
Well Latlltude/Long.ltude —N36.64374 and W107.48761 T —
BGT Latitude/Longitude — N36.64395 and W107.48693 Durango, CO 81301
Land Jurisdiction — Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 970-403-3084

www.animasenvironmental.com

e i —
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Figure 1. Topographic Site Location Map
Figure 2. Aerial Site Map, 2016 and 2017

1.2 NMOCD Ranking

Prior to site work, NMOCD and New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE)
databases were reviewed, and a cathodic protection report dated July 1980 for the San
Juan 28-6 Unit 44A, found adjacent to the location, reported the depth to groundwater
at greater than 100 feet below ground surface (bgs).

However, at the request of the NMOCD, the most stringent sample result criteria were
applied to this BGT. Note these criteria normally apply to sites with a depth to
groundwater of 0 to 50 feet.

1.3 Assessment

AES was initially contacted by Robert Spearman, COPC representative, on November 2,
2016, and on November 14, 2016, Corwin Lameman of AES traveled to the location. Soil
sampling consisted of collection of one soil sample (BGT S-1) from the center of the
former BGT footprint at a depth of 3.5 feet. Soil sample results were above the action
levels, and a release was confirmed.

On December 12, 2016, AES personnel returned to the location to complete the release
assessment field work. The assessment included collection and field sampling of 17 soil
samples from 12 soil borings (SB-1 through SB-12). Based on field sampling results, AES
recommended excavation of the release area. Sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

On March 17, 22 and 29, and April 11, 2017, AES returned to the location to collect
confirmation soil samples of the excavation extents. The field sampling activities
included collection of 15 confirmation soil samples (SC-1 through SC-13, T-1 and T-2)
from the walls and base of the excavation and an assessment trench. The area of the
final excavation measured approximately 71 feet by 84 feet by 2 to 4.5 feet in depth,
and the assessment trench was approximately 69 feet by 3 feet by 3 feet in depth.
Note that the depths of the excavation and trench were limited due to a confining
sandstone unit around 2 to 4.5 feet bgs. Sample locations and final excavation extents
are presented on Figure 4.

2.0 Soil Sampling

A total of 17 soil samples (SB-1 through SB-12) and 15 composite samples (SC-1
through SC-13, T-1 and T-2) were collected during the assessment and excavation
clearance. All samples were field screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
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and selected samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). All
composite samples collected during the excavation clearance were submitted for
confirmation laboratory analysis.

2.1 Field Sampling

2.1.1 Volatile Organic Compounds

Field screening for VOC vapors was conducted with a photo-ionization detector (PID)
organic vapor meter (OVM). Before beginning field screening, the PID-OVM was first
calibrated with 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene gas.

2.1.2 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Soil samples were also analyzed in the field for TPH per U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Method 418.1 using a Buck Scientific Model HC-404 Total Hydrocarbon
Analyzer Infrared Spectrometer (Buck). A 3-point calibration was completed prior to
conducting soil analyses. Field analytical protocol followed AES’s Standard Operating
Procedure: Field Analysis Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons per EPA Method 418.1.

2.2 Laboratory Analyses

The soil samples collected for laboratory analysis were placed into new, clean,
laboratory-supplied containers, which were then labeled, placed on ice, and logged onto
sample chain of custody records. Samples were maintained on ice until delivery to the
analytical laboratory, Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory (Hall) in Albuguerque, New
Mexico. All soil samples were laboratory analyzed for:

= Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) per USEPA Method 8021B;
and

= TPH as gasoline range, diesel range and motor oil range organics
(GRO/DRO/MRO) per USEPA Method 8015.

In addition, soil samples BGT S-1, SB-3 and SB-5 were laboratory analyzed for:

=  TPH per USEPA Method 418.1; and
= Chlorides per USEPA Method 300.0.

2.3 Field and Laboratory Analytical Results

Field sampling results and laboratory analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2,
respectively, and on Figures 3 and 4. The AES Field Sampling Reports and laboratory
analytical reports are attached.
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San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Release Assessment and Final Excavation

December 2016 through April 2017

Field
VOCs OVM TPH
Date Depth below Reading (418.1)
Sample ID Sampled BGT (ft) (ppm) (mg/kg)
NMOCD Action Level --¥ 100*
SB-1 12/12/16 3.5 0.0 <20.0
1.5 437 39.9
SB-2 12/12/16
2.5 1,947 1,760
SB-3 12/12/16 1.25 219 20.7
SB-4 12/12/16 1.5 0.2 NA
SB-5 12/12/16 2.75 325 73.3
1.5 1,148 182
SB-6 12/12/16
2.5 2,923 642
2 1,201 NA
SB-7 12/12/16
3 2,505 1,450
SB-8 12/12/16 3 0.0 <20.0
2 73.6 NA
SB-9 12/12/16
2.75 323 <20.0
1.25 3,453 NA
SB-10 12/12/16
2.75 2,748 1,800
SB-11 12/12/16 35 1.2 <20.0
SB-12 12/12/16 3 0.9 <20.0
SC-1 3/17/17 0t03.25 113 <20.0
SC-2 3/29/17 0to4.5 0.8 <20.0
SC-3 3/22/17 Oto2 6.8 <20.0
SC-4 3/17/17 0to3.25 9.2 <20.0
SC-5 3/29/17 3.25 2.337 44.9
SC-6 4/11/17 Oto4.5 2,276 70.0
SC-7 3/22/17 Oto 4.5 19.1 <20.0
SC-8 3/29/17 4.5 1,953 47.4

TWET W e
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Field
VOCs OVM TPH
Date Depth below Reading (418.1)
Sample ID Sampled BGT (ft) (ppm) (mg/kg)
NMOCD Action Level --* 100*
SC-9 4/11/17 Oto2 7.7 <20.0
SC-10 3/22/17 Oto2 185 <20.0
SC-11 3/22/17 2 2,851 80.1
SC-12 4/11/17 Oto4 1,381 26.4
SC-13 4/11/17 2to4 2,510 21.3
T-1 3/29/17 Oto3 2.1 <20.0
T-2 3/29/17 Oto3 3,640 140

NA — not analyzed
*Action level determined by NMAC 19.15.17.13 Table 1.

Table 2. Soil Laboratory Analytical Results — Benzene, Total BTEX, TPH, and Chlorides
San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N BGT Closure, Release Assessment and Final Excavation
November 2016 through April 2017

TPH- TPH- TPH

Sample Total TPH GRO DRO MRO
Sample Date Depth Benzene  BTEX 418.1 8015 8015 8015 Chlorides
ID Sampled _ (ftbgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

NMOCD Action Level 10* 50* 100* 100* 600*
BGTS-1 11/14/16 3.5 <0.49 51 3,900 2,100 1,300 620 <30
SB-3 12/12/16 1.25 <0.024 0.52 25 7.1 28 <46 46
SB-5 12/12/16 275 <0.025 <0.222 78 <4.9 62 <49 <30
SC-1 3/17/17 g ;‘; <0.014 <0.126 NA <2.8 <9.9 <49 NA
SC-2 3/29/17 0to4.5 <0.015 <0.139 NA <3.1 <9.9 <49 NA
SC-3 3/22/17 Oto2 <0.015 <0.134 NA <3.0 <9.5 <48 NA
SC-4 3/17/17 ;);c; <0.015 <0.135 NA <3.0 11 <46 NA
SC-5 4/11/17 3.25 <0.016 <0.147 NA <33 63 49 NA
SC-6 4/11/17 0to4.5 0.015 2.12 NA 130 28 <46 NA
SC-7 3/22/17 O0to4.5 <0.016 0.24 NA <3.2 <9.5 <47 NA

SC-8 3/29/17 4.5 <0.017 1.67 NA 36 19 <50 NA

S O e e T e e T e —
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TPH- TPH- TPH
Sample Total TPH GRO DRO MRO

Sample Date Depth Benzene  BTEX 418.1 8015 8015 8015 Chlorides
ID Sampled _ (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

NMOCD Action Level 10* 50* 100* 100* 600*
SC-9 4/11/17 Oto2 <0.014 <0.123 NA <2.7 <9.5 <47 NA
SC-10 3/22/17 Oto2 <0.015 <0.132 NA 7.0 12 <49 NA
SC-11 3/22/17 2 <0.030 0.79 NA 49 41 <48 NA
SC-12 4/11/17 Oto4 <0.015 1.6 NA 49 18 <46 NA
SC-13 4/11/17 2to4 <0.016 0.13 NA 6.3 16 <49 NA

NA — not analyzed
*Action level determined by NMAC 19.15.17.13 Table 1.

3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

3.1 BGT Closure

On November 14, 2016, AES conducted BGT closure sampling at the location. NMOCD
action levels for BGT closures are specified in New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC)
19.15.17.13 Table 1, and for this location the most stringent action levels were utilized
per NMOCD. BGT closure sampling results were above the NMOCD action levels of 50
mg/kg for total BTEX and 100 mg/kg for TPH, with BGT S-1 reporting laboratory
concentrations of 51 mg/kg total BTEX, 3,900 mg/kg TPH (418.1), and 4,020 mg/kg TPH
(as GRO/DRO/MRO), respectively. Chloride concentrations in BGT S-1 were reported
below the NMOCD action level of 600 mg/kg, with less than 30 mg/kg. Based on
laboratory concentrations, a release was confirmed at the San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N.

3.2 Release Assessment

On December 12, 2016, AES completed a release assessment at the location. Release
assessment field sampling results above the NMOCD action level of 100 mg/kg TPH were
reported in SB-2, SB-6, SB-7 and SB-10. The highest field TPH concentration was
reported in SB-10, with a concentration of 1,800 mg/kg TPH. Excavation of the release
area was recommended.

3.3 Excavation Clearance

On April 11, 2017, final clearance of the excavation area was completed. Field sampling
results of the excavation extents showed field TPH concentrations were below the
applicable NMOCD action level of 100 mg/kg for all samples, except T-2. Laboratory
analytical results reported benzene and total BTEX concentrations in all samples as
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below NMOCD action levels. In contrast, TPH concentrations (as GRO/DRO/MRO)
exceeded NMOCD action levels in two samples, SC-5 (center base) and SC-6 (southeast
wall). Note that SC-5 had concentrations of GRO (<3.3 mg/kg) and DRO (63 mg/kg),
while MRO, which is less mobile in the subsurface, was reported at 49 mg/kg. SC-6 was
located in close proximity to the former separators.

Based on the final field sampling and laboratory analytical results of the excavation of
petroleum contaminated soils at the San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N, benzene, total BTEX, and
TPH concentrations were below the applicable NMOCD action levels for the final
sidewalls and base of the excavation, except for TPH at SC-5 and SC-6. However,
NMOCD granted approval to spray with a potassium permanganate solution and then
backfill the excavation. No further work is recommended.

If you have any questions about this report or site conditions, please do not hesitate to
contact Elizabeth McNally at (505) 564-2281.

Sincerely,

W/ /’Zu:_,
David J. Reese
Environmental Scientist

Z[M 77&@%

Elizabeth McNally, P.E.

Attachments:

Figure 1. Topographic Site Location Map

Figure 2. Aerial Site Map, November and December 2016

Figure 3. BGT Closure and Release Assessment Sample Locations and Results,
November and December 2016

Figure 4. Final Excavation Sample Locations and Results, March and April 2017

AES Field Sampling Reports 121216, 031717, 032217, 032917, 041117

Hall Laboratory Analytical Reports 1611721, 1612945, 1703B58, 1703B61,
1703E72, 1703E90, 1704455

R:\Animas 2000\Dropbox (Animas Environmental)\0000 AES Server Client Projects Dropbox\2017 Client
Projects\ConocoPhillips\SJ 28-6 Unit 127N\San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N BGT Closure Assessment and
Excavation Report 060717.docx
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Sample ID | Date MW (mafkg) |  BTEX GRO DRO MRO
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sC-2 3/29/17 | 0w a5 | <0.015 | <0139 | <31 <9.9 <49
SC-3 3/22/17 | 0to2 | <0015 | <0.134 | <30 <95 <48
Sc4 3/17/17 | 0t03.25 | <0.015 | <0.135 | <30 11 <46
SC-5 3/29/17 | 325 | <0.078 | 693 140 26 <50
SC-6 3/29/17 | 0w 4S5 | <0.015 21 110 39 <50
sC-7 3/22/17 | 0toaS | <0.016 | 0.4 <32 <95 <a7
BOULDER SC-8 3/28/17 | a5 <0.079 | 15.73 36 19 <50
SC-9 3/29/17 | 0tw2 | <0.072 10 360 40 <50
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Field ling Results
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15 | 437 39.9
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B9 |16 =555 a0
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NA - NOT ANALYZED
FOR|
MER SEPARATOKS
Laboratory Analytical Results
Total | TPH | TPH- | TPH- | TPH-
Sample 1D | Date "%"’ ?“""; BTEx | 4181 | GrRo | DRO | MRO ‘;’:’;;’:’)‘
v (mg/kg) | (ma/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) w
NMOCD ACTION LEVEL| 10 50 100 100 500
BGTS1 [11/14/16] 3.5 | <0.49 51 3,000 | 2,100 | 1,300 | 620 a0
SB-3_ | 12/12/16| 1.5 | <0.024 | 052 25 71 28 <46 26
SB5 | 12/12/16] 2.75 | <0.025 | <0.222 78 <49 62 <49 <30
ALL SAMPLES WERE ANALYZED PER USEPA METHOD 8021B, 418.1, 8015D AND 300.0.
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SC-2 3/29/17 [0to45| 0.8 <20.0 ° SAMPLE LOCATIONS
SC-3 3/22/17 | Oto2 6.8 <200
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT BERM
FONMER BELOW GRADE TANK SC-4 3/17/17 [0t03.25] 9.2 <20.0
RELEASE LOCATION SC-5 3/29/17 | 325 | 2,337 44.9 —x—  FENCE
N36.64395, W107.48693 SC-6 4/11/17 |0to 45| 2,276 70.0
sC-7 3/22/17 | Oto45 | 19.1 <20.0
SC-8 3/29/17 | 45 1,953 474
SC-9 4/11/17 | Oto2 7.7 <20.0
sC-4 SC-10 | 3/22/17 | Oto2 185 <20.0
sc-11__ | 3/22/17 2 2,851 80.1
SC-12__| 4/11/17 | Oto4 | 1,381 26.4
SC-13__ | 4/11/17 | 2to4 | 2,510 213
T-1 3/29/17 | Oto3 2.1 <20.0
FORMER BOULDER——— ® sc8 T-2 3/29/17 | 0to3 | 3,640 140
SAMPLES SC-1 THROUGH SC-13 WERE COMPOSITE
SAMPLES.
Laboratory Analytical Results
Total TPH - TPH - TPH -
Sample 1D | Date Dz,‘;,"’ 7"""; BTEx | Gro | DRO | MrO
SC-7 9/%9) | (ma/ke) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka)
NMOCD ACTION LEVEL] 10 50 100
SC-1 3/17/17 [ 0t03.25 | <0.014 | <0.126 | <28 <9.9 <49
sc-2 SC-2 3/29/17 | 0to45 | <0.015 | <0.139 | <31 <9.9 <49
FORMER BOULDER: SC-3 3/22/17 | Oto2 | <0.015 | <0.134 | <30 <9.5 <48
SC-4 3/17/17 [ 0t03.25 | <0.015 | <0135 | <3.0 11 <46
SC-5 4/11/17 | 325 | <0.016 | <0.147 | <33 63 49
SC-6 4/11/17 | 0tod4.5 [ 0.015 2.12 130 28 <46
FINAL EXCAVATION AREA SC-7 3/22/17 | 0to4S5 | <0.016 | 0.24 32 <9.5 <47
71 FT x84 FT x 2 TO 4.5 FT DEEP ON SANDSTONE SC8 3/29/17 |45 <0.017 | 167 36 19 <50
SC-9 4/11/17 | 0to2 | <0.014 | <0123 | <27 <9.5 <47
BOULDER: SC-10 [ 3/22/17 | 0to2 | <0.015 | <0.132 7.0 12 <49
sC-11 | 3/22/17 2 <0.030 | 0.79 49 41 <48 SCALE
SC-12__| 4/11/17 | Oto4 | <0.015 16 49 18 <46 10 10
SC-13__ | 4/11/17 | 2to4 | <0016 | 013 6.3 16 <49
/-\ ALL SAMPLES WERE ANALYZED PER USEPA METHOD 80218, AND 8015D.
(1 INCH = 10 FEET)
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Field Screening Release Assessment Field Report Date: 9.12-/

Client:  (pwoca Philliy s AES Personnel: S b lasges Billing Info:
1
Well or Lease Name: Syn Juan 28-lr unit 1278 ( Lamernan WO #:
CoP Onsite Supervisor: /' lamtriug Beginning mileage: 5A1lo Supervisor:
Site Arrival Time: |o4s” Ending Mileage: 52,020 USER:
Site Departure Time: 1§ Release Source: Wistwic BbLT Area:
Well Head (GPS): 4. p43 74" 1074457t/ Activity Code:
Land Jurisdiction: BLm Release Location (GPS): 2js. W439< . 07, 44 Ordered by:
County/State: 1, Amibs | NM
Site Rank: o |
Buck Machine #
Equipment in place: 7 Riochim Tanks, 1 BLT. % Seoanan bavs Concentration 50 mg/kg {100 mg/kg [500 mg/kg
5 \gher Luns, % Wity ‘ Calibration ABS Values | 407, | 0-/3% 0039
Photos taken:
Project Details: @61 quua{p.\’ 5,\4,,!, U% WAL alzve BOT (e Leowels . Site Sketch (DOES NOT REPLACE SITE MAP) and Current Excavation Dimensions:

Rofeane Aesess paunt toﬁum_

Horizontal (Cross-Section View):

Initial Recommendations: 5« Mached Feld Seekh

Vertical (Plan View):

Limitiations: (., s o ij 125 » 35 B,

Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 280, Durango, CO 81301 lof 2 Release Assessment Field Form 060215.x/sx




Well or Lease Name: Dant dwan 2847 Uit (ZINM
Date: j2-1) - 1u

AES personnel: S. (> (csses , C- Lameonnn

Collection | Time of Sample | Sample OVM ovM Field TPH Field TPH
Samgle ID Date Collection Location (ppm) Time (mg/kg) | Analysis Time ABS NOTES
Sg-le 25" | 1Z42-10 I 35 N % 66T 5-1 0.0 (2 0% {20 12I< 0.010  |Sond ftael, Tan Dy plo Oder (Wn,;}
p-2e LS \ li47 S 86rs-/ | 151 1209 39 8L 1224 0:93L [Sed, Ll .oy Sl.0dov
2.5’ Iss ) /947 12/0 1,757.13 1225 LU [Sand CC, SOy, uy/,;,, sdonz. #1.58
-2 ¢ (.25’ ' 207 Sq, SB-2 29 123§ 29.74 123 % 0.024 _ |Seud, (b Tim, V.S bdpe. on 43
Sa-4e 15 23 |e 8751 | 0.2 /25% - - " 150l ey, Gfaple_aroter «Hx@;’@ﬁ;@;
38-5 e2.75" 1245~ W, A 5| 325 1308 73. % 1 %% 0057 |Sand, Elf louts, Sl dev Gy, on 55
sh-bers' 13,9 W %2 11438 1332 /81.4 1329 0.12€  [Sond tlfuy i fingls SC. 0,
€25’ 32y 2423 /%40 Ld2.02 1932 0.4/4% J&d St by V. Sty ddes, o 55
se1e 3’ [ 13 €0 éu A, SB-tb | /201 /%576 = s = Saad ¢aﬁ.5ml,f.4!,ul f/y} 0dev
€3 / 1347 750S J407 45729 03 0.922  Sa.d, 66; by U: %j gdor . 55
58-% e3 / oo Sweb®-1 | oo M7 L2002 /3 0.008 \$d (6 s Odey 2 $Hining &S5
581 ¢ 7’ { 1o v ash-te | 3.0 14%0 - = = Stnd { Clay Db Gy \_g,:,‘«dl}' ViShy G
810 } 420 22.% 143/ L20.06 1426 0.0/3 5@,1’;&#;3/&(,,,1’;;? Bl _vuiS8
$B-lo @ /.25 ’ 4% g, g 3353 /570 - ~ - Clis tSind, Baon P Strineg V.Shy 6de
e2.1% f 4%t 2743 /5l LS. 3 157 /128 Sw",“,. bm;Lﬁ'l,V.S/'IL“"; o5 55
$%-1 e 2.5 \, 525 L2 /539 £20.0 1542 0020 _|Send, (6 Tan Ni ode ¢ Sriig o SS
Wn-i2e 3’ 4 1534 0.9 (543 £2v.0 1597 0-2/0 S‘.,J.,[m.’,ﬁ,,‘,,bl o Oder $ Stuinws, @ 57

*Include Benzene readings in the notes section initially and transfer to Limitations if Benzene is a problem on the location.

Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 280, Durango, CO 81301

20f_&

Release Assessment Field Form 060215.xIsx
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Field Screening Release Assessment Field Report Date: 2-19-17

Client:  (pnocoPhullips AES Personnel: . [amencan Billing Info:
Well or Lease Name:  San dkam i{;—L Ut 122M WO #: /0398881
CoP Onsite Supervisor: K ity Ellis Beginning mileage: 94(, 90 Supervisor:  Rawdy Smef
Site Arrival Time: 951,' Ending Mileage: T4952 USER: BLAKLBN
Site Departure Time: I5¥S Release Source: [fhdriic BT Area: 7
Well Head (GPS): 20 . L4374, —ivT. 48761 Activity Code:
Land Jurisdiction: BLM Release Location (GPS): %, .(435< —jo7. 45L93 Ordered by: [iea fluntr

County/State:  &i3 Ayuba / NM
Site Rank: _ jo_ bt yuder o TPH, 10 Perpyons, 53 BTEX

Buck Machine # %
Equipment in place: Z prodechn tanks BT 2 Separadns Concentration 50 mg/kg {100 mg/kg |500 mg/kg
1' 3 Meden ,GI«AA, ) Calibration ABS Values é. /3 0.257% (1241
Photos taken: «__ _
Project Details: Bt %M Pesrmple gl Qekintiadim complded. Site Sketch (DOES NOT REPLACE SITE MAP) and Current Excavation Dimensions:
Exeaatin Cleanamce and ia PR Fwind e
Con aamans ki win sasrakivg, Horizontal (Cross-Section View):

Initial Recommendations:

Vertical (Plan View):

Limitiations: Shg {[gy Sia dshone . withiows mut,,.,, N Bh Gronadens Treddy fonce
Gnd  Commimizadon Lines.

Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 206, Durango, CO 81301 1of Release Assessment Field Form 012617 .xIsx




B

Well or Lease Name:  San dpsan 22 -0 Ut 1
Date: -7 17
AES personnel: ¢.( g remmnn_

Collection | Time of Sample | Sample ovMm ovMm Field TPH Field TPH

Sample ID Date Collection Location (ppm) Time (mg/kg) | Analysis Time ABS NOTES

Se - | 27 17 /600 Y. A 1/2 /029 <20-0 /038 0025 |o-2 EWM  Contern el
Se-2 N\ /603 2:;;;,// /477 /235 So.1 /03 % o.lrf | 9-2

Se -3 \ /008" m¢l/ x4 /031 Hé. 7 Jo o 2-0L,7 |p-2

S¢-o /120 Sohfite | 9. ) 737 <240.0 )70 p.oix  |p-@- wwg,u Gonden Ll
Se-§ 112§ M 29 3¢ "3y s/ ¥ 43 0- ¥35  |4n Stndstou Ll
SC-2(2) /213 % 247 1224 - = _ < el

Se-3 () / 121§ s | /5% na 7%.4 1229 0- 10k A G

S—1 / 135~ [N e | ),330 13344 “8% {357 1492 | Tomek $ ]RA ed L Cont.

§-2 J 1330 20N fforne 12.0 (343 | <L2e0.0 (3T 0,02 ! “ breh
J-3 —Ar IS13 SUffore | 33 15257 | x20.0 /528 0-028 | Chooh Cutss.

*Include Benzene readings in the notes section initially and transfer to Limitations if Benzene is a problem on the location.

Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 206, Durango, CO 81301 '

2 of

Release Assessment Field Form 012617.xlsx




Well or Lease Name: San duan 28-U Uaid 1277A0
Date: %221 17
AES personnel: £.[ 4 meaan
Collection | Time of Sample | Sample OovM ovM Field TPH Field TPH
Sample ID Date Collection Location {(ppm) Time {mg/kg) | Analysis Time ABS NOTES
Sc-2 (%) 5-22-17 S 4o L g— % 2,8 /003 £20.0 101§ 6.022 |6-3 S Wa Lak
Sc-3 (3) N Gt et oo | BS1 | ibert | 507 /62> 0.679 |62 N WaM
St-l \ §53 m.w 773 JooS 5§5.¢ /023 0055 | p-2 £ Wl 5[
Le-7 \ 559 % 17.1 1000 £29.9 1028 0.02¢4 | ¢°3 WM <t e Lask
Je % / 95 &MS'/a— 2714 1007 s72 w27 0201 |g- oSS Lb
Sc-19 / 99 m“' 2 00% [o0g 375 /932 04,3 |o-3 Ecdt N'fs
S0 ,// 921 W ;sg’ 1009 £L20.0 /032 0:0%3% |o-3 I Wad N2 Lab
S¢-u ‘/f 94o PMLM‘/,, 2,%5) 1ol S0 -1 fo%4 O (14 24 o S Lob
S¢-3(4) -~ 1057 u}?{j k.2 19 Lo-0 1122 0-627 |p-2 Labs

*Include Benzene readings in the notes section initially and transfer to Limitations if Benzene is a problem on the location.

Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281

1911 N Main, Ste 280, Durango, CO 81301 2 of Release Assessment Field Form 060215.xIsx






Crndnsm 256 tond 270 A
AES personnel: (. Luvmerivan | D, Tikason Nt N_rw(“q"
Collection | Time of Sample | Sample ovM ovm Field TPH Field TPH
Sample ID Date Collection Location (ppm) Time (mg/kg) | Analysis Time ABS NOTES P
\ D(F\A-‘( 5 : ) ,;f\l;-M-,
SL-&("’) 32917 H3s Ml 0.4 1237 Lle e 175 7 (5 OB { weo Extevded Buck [o La 2
SC-3 (=) 3 ficto Cuat Y2 | 2560 (236 A 1500 0.8%% |ivas Unitndid Bach Jo Lib
$¢-9 (2) J {45 NE wel( [ 57 1233 44-9 1513 0.0 |idabukeded Buck SG-16 ik
/ . i R ~ Y
T‘{w(i‘\ é“)j’ /'I j220 i 2 2.1 1330 LP6-¢ {1319 C.02% . — L b
/ 14 " - - n 2 A s " "" "?ZC"" fy Do R S S f vd’J
Tromh 2 / [>2)S ¢ \[otnudy ] 3ibdo | 1331 1o 1925 0.9 i Lok
Se-%2) L iy ShaBac | 0,953 | n1s | 47.4 l%22 0.075 | on 3 Etumtiy thad Lsl
seagqa) | =+ 5oy botda | 2337 1520 | 947 (S2C  lopzz 1905 fiboky Had Lol
Ay i, v oaive Lo v el
T w)
4 0 i
| 170. 739 - 6584
%‘ Lox L tandrd  for - DugTi
on alexer  S(-2 [Smw,ﬂ’\
f
*Include Benzene readings in the notes section initially and transfer to Limitations if Benzene is a problem on the location.
Animas Environmental Services, LLC
604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 280, Durango, CO 81301 3 of

Release Assessment Field Form 060215.xisx
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Date: U -(i~(7
AES personnel: [ L{\WNQ/MM'\/\

Collection | Time of Sample | Sample OVvMm OovM Field TPH Field TPH
Sample ID Date Collection Location (ppm) Time (mg/kg) | Analysis Time ABS NOTES
SC- S| §-1/-17 722 Buoctontn | 1521 | /o:3 E /626 |0~ 2~ Des
S -9 (3 X 73z Nz ] 7.7 /b4 £2¢.6 /o 30 0.027 \
of . 43 ) 755 éﬁfﬁng’/ 5% 16iS~ 2( /032 6,658 | o-+ )
S£-i3 / 743 N%,ﬁél# 280 fe lb 2.4 /o35 0074 | B-ip
S-e(3) ;' /250 E_LSJ“%:I\ 2,210 [/ 70.0 i3 0 e/ o4 '(’

*Include Benzene readings in the notes section initially and transfer to Limitations if Benzene is a problem on the location.

Well or Lease Name:
Aggﬂ_a_s Environmental Services, LLC

604 W Pinon St. Farmington, NM 87401 office # 505-564-2281
1911 N Main, Ste 280, Durango, CO 81301 2 of Release Assessment Field Form 060215.xisx




Analytical Reports




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
HALL d =

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY
November 23, 2016

Emilee Skyles

Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street
Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281
FAX

RE: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N OrderNo.: 1611721

Dear Emilee Skyles:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 11/15/2016 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

e e e e R i RS - - —— PR— —




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611721
Date Reported: 11/23/2016

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Client Sample ID: BGT S-1@3.5

Collection Date: 11/14/2016 10:45:00 AM

LabID: 1611721-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 11/15/2016 7:50:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst: MAB

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 3900 190 mg/Kg 10 11/22/2016 28783
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 11/21/2016 11:51:59 PM 28786
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1300 92 mg/Kg 10 11/16/2016 12:15:33 PM 28686
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 620 460 mg/Kg 10 11/16/2016 12:15:33 PM 28686
Surr: DNOP 0 70-130 %Rec 10 11/16/2016 12:15:33 PM 28686
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2100 99 mg/Kg 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
Surr: BFB 412 68.3-144 %Rec 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.49 mg/Kg 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
Toluene ND 0.99 mg/Kg 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
Ethylbenzene ND 0.99 mg/Kg 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
Xylenes, Total 51 2.0 mg/Kg 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 128 80-120 %Rec 20 11/16/2016 11:54:43 AM 28653

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 0 £6
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

W = m ™




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1611721

23-Nov-16

Animas Environmental
COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Client:
Project:

Sample ID MB-28786 SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 28786 RunNo: 38900

Prep Date: 11/21/2016 Analysis Date: 11/21/2016 SeqNo: 1215934 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-28786 SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28786 RunNo: 38900

Prep Date: 11/21/2016 Analysis Date: 11/21/2016 SegNo: 1215935 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 929 90 110

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

W~ m W

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 2 of 6




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611721
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Nov-16
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID MB-28783 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 28783 RunNo: 38917
Prep Date:  11/21/2016 Analysis Date: 11/22/2016 SeqNo: 1216381 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 20
Sample ID LCS-28783 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28783 RunNo: 38917
Prep Date:  11/21/2016 Analysis Date: 11/22/2016 SegNo: 1216382 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 110 20 100.0 0 111 80.7 121
Sample ID LCSD-28783 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 28783 RunNo: 38917
Prep Date: 11/21/2016 Analysis Date: 11/22/2016 SeqNo: 1216383 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 110 20 100.0 0 113 80.7 121 1.19 20
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 6
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611721
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Nov-16
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID MB-28682 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 28682 RunNo: 38735
Prep Date:  11/15/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SegNo: 1210301 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 8.0 10.00 80.2 70 130
Sample ID LCS-28682 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28682 RunNo: 38735
Prep Date: 11/15/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqgNo: 1210302 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.2 5.000 83.4 70 130
Sample ID MB-28686 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 28686 RunNo: 38735
Prep Date: 11/15/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210466 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 7.8 10.00 77.9 70 130
Sample ID LCS-28686 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28686 RunNo: 38735
Prep Date: 11/15/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210467 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 45 10 50.00 0 90.9 62.6 124
Surr: DNOP 4.1 5.000 814 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 6
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

©v A

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611721
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Nov-16
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID MB-28653 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 28653 RunNo: 38746
Prep Date: 11/14/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210935 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 830 1000 83.2 68.3 144
Sample ID LCS-28653 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 28653 RunNo: 38746
Prep Date: 11/14/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210936 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 22 5.0 25.00 0 88.0 74.6 123
Surr: BFB 880 1000 88.2 68.3 144
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T - m W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 5 of 6

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1611721

23-Nov-16

Client:
Project:

Animas Environmental
COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Sample ID MB-28653

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 28653 RunNo: 38746

Prep Date: 11/14/2016 Analysis Date:  11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210951 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025

Toluene ND 0.050

Ethylbenzene ND 0.050

Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 0.98 1.000 97.7 80 120

Sample ID LCS-28653

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28653 RunNo: 38746
Prep Date: 11114/2016 Analysis Date: 11/16/2016 SeqNo: 1210952 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resutt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.0 0.025 1.000 0 101 75.2 115
Toluene 0.97 0.050 1.000 0 96.6 80.7 112
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.5 78.9 117
Xylenes, Total 28 0.10 3.000 0 93.3 79.2 115
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 1.000 104 80 120
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 6
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




nau cavironmeniat Anaiysis Laoorarory

nALL
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS Atbuquergue, NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 50?'—345-3975 FA.X 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name: Animas Environmental Work Order Number; 1611721 ReptNo: 1
Received by/date: &[ Whsiite
Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 11/15/2016 7:50:00 AM m
Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 11/15/2016 8:50:20 AM W
Reviewed By: a-;.i \\ ‘lg '\6
Chain of Custody
1. Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yes [] No [J  NotPresent i
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [ Not Present (]
3. How was the sample delivered? Courler
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes V] No [J NA [
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [ NA [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes Wi No [
7. Sufficient sample volume for Indicated test(s)? Yes No []
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No [
0. Was preservative added to botties? ves [ No Wl NA []
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [0 No VOA Vials
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes O No M
# of preserved
bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes vl No [J | forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No (J Adjusted?
14, Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes (T
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes W No [] Checked by:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No OJ NA V]
Person Notified: r Date f
By Whom: Via: [] eMail [ Phone [] Fax [_]InPerson
Regarding:
Client Instructions:
17. Additional remarks:
18. Cooler Information
| Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | SealDate | SignedBy |
M M0 lGood  Yes - o




vnam-or-vusioay Recora

DR T R R L R TR L

ient: Animas Environmental Services, LLC

| HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com

X standard O Rush
Project Name:

ailing Address: g4 \W Pinon St. COPC SAN JUAN 28-6 UNIT 127N
Project #:

Farmington, NM 87401

one #: 505-564-2281

Tel. 505-345-3976  Fax 505-345-4107

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109

nail or Faxd#: clameman@animasenvironmental.d Project Manager:
\/QC Package: C. Lameman/ E. McNally
Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation)
icreditation: Sampler: CL/SG
NELAP O Other On Ice: MYes ONo =
EDD (Type) Sample Temperature.? .Y —CF 7.0 = /.0 " o 5
m| ® S >
Contai g I 2| %
; : ontainer | Preservative ; alol 2 a2
Date Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Typeand # Type HEAL No. || @ .§ §
JHIE -
/(Ol / 7Z,| o|E|F|S <
1/14/16 | 10:45 | SOIL BGTS-1@ 3.5 1-40z cool X[ X|X]| X

=0

e Time: Relinquished by: jved by: Date  Time [Remarks: Bill to Conoco Phillips
(l WO #21773118
Y l (( |r700 Aﬁ\ W W A‘l’ ‘ M //(, | 7> |Supervisor: Erin Wyckoff
e Date e |USERID: KAITLW
Area: 7

m E;;G R?‘;AWW

ecel Ti
v /2 ‘Q:i///r//é
I 4 IAYZ

Ordered by: Bobby Spearman

If necessary, saripiés submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontraced T other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibilitv. Anv sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the anahvliesl renart



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
HALL
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY

December 29, 2016

Corwin Lameman

Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281

FAX

RE: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N OrderNo.: 1612945

Dear Corwin Lameman:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 12/17/2016 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612945

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/29/2016
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SB-3
Project: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 12/12/2016 12:16:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612945-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/17/2016 7:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst: MAB
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 25 19 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 29326
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 46 30 mg/Kg 20 12/28/2016 1:24:16 AM 29418
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 28 9.1 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 12:32:41 AM 29308
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 12:32:41 AM 29308
Surr: DNOP 93.2 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 12:32:41 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 71 4.8 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
Surr: BFB 112 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
Xylenes, Total 0.52 0.096 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.5 80-120 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 3:58:50 AM 29302

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 7
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1612945

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/29/2016
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SB-5
Project: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 12/12/2016 12:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1612945-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/17/2016 7:45:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst: MAB
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 78 19 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 29326
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 12/28/2016 1:36:40 AM 29418
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 62 9.8 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 12:55:58 AM 29308
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 12/23/2016 12:55:58 AM 29308
Surr: DNOP 90.8 70-130 %Rec 1 12/23/2016 12:55:58 AM 29308
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
Surr: BFB 108 68.3-144 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.9 80-120 %Rec 1 12/22/2016 4:23:03 AM 29302

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 7
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1612945
29-Dec-16

Client: Animas Environmental

Project:

CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Sample ID MB-29418

ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 29418

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 39674

Prep Date: 12/27/2016 Analysis Date: 12/27/2016 SeqgNo: 1243082 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-29418
Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 29418

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 39674

Prep Date: 12/27/2016 Analysis Date: 12/27/2016 SeqNo: 1243083 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 0 94.2 90 110
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

v =

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

v -« mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 3 of 7




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612945

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: Animas Environmental

Project: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Sample ID MB-29326 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29326 RunNo: 39621

Prep Date: 12/21/2016 Analysis Date: 12/23/2016 SegNo: 1241002 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 20

Sample ID LCS-29326 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29326 RunNo: 39621

Prep Date: 12/21/2016 Analysis Date: 12/23/2016 SegNo: 1241003 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 94 20 100.0 0 941 80.7 121

Sample ID LCSD-29326 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 418.1: TPH

Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 29326 RunNo: 39621

Prep Date: 12/21/2016 Analysis Date: 12/23/2016 SeqNo: 1241004 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 95 20 100.0 0 954 80.7 121 1.37 20
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 7
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

» x

RPD outside accepted recovery limits
% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

RL

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612945

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID LCS-29308 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 29308 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date: 12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/22/2016 SeqNo: 1240933 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 47 10 50.00 0 94.9 63.8 116

Sum: DNOP 44 5.000 88.5 70 130
Sample ID MB-29308 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29308 RunNo: 39590
Prep Date: 12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/22/2016 SegNo: 1240934 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) ND 10
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50

Surr: DNOP 9.2 10.00 924 70 130

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

i?'u-—mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 5 of 7




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1612945
29-Dec-16

Client: Animas Environmental
CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Project:

Sample ID MB-29302
Client ID: PBS
Prep Date: 12/20/2016

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 29302
Analysis Date: 12/21/2016

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 39562

SeqNo: 1239335 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 890 89.0 68.3 144

Sample ID LCS-29302
Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 29302

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 39562

Prep Date: 12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SegNo: 1239336 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 30 5.0 0 119 746 123
Surr: BFB 930 92.6 68.3 144
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 7
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1612945

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 29-Dec-16
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: CoP San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID MB-29302 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 29302 RunNo: 39562

Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239374 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.96 1.000 95.9 80 120
Sample ID LCS-29302 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 29302 RunNo: 39562
Prep Date:  12/20/2016 Analysis Date: 12/21/2016 SeqNo: 1239375 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.1 0.025 1.000 0 107 75.2 115
Toluene 1.0  0.050 1.000 0 100 80.7 112
Ethylbenzene 0.96  0.050 1.000 0 96.2 78.9 117
Xylenes, Total 2.8 0.10 3.000 0 93.3 79.2 115

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.87 1.000 86.6 80 120
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

s~V -muw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 7 of 7




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87105

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www. hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:

Reoewed byldate

Animas Environmental

Work Order Number' 1612945

4//7 4___ o

ReptNo: 1

| Logged By:
|
| Completed By:

Lindsay MJa n
Lindsay Mangin

12/17/2016 7:45:00 AM

| Reviewed By'
Chain of Custody

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes || No [l Not Present v
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes V| No [ Not Present [_]
3. How was the sample delivered? urier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [_] NA ]
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes vl No [ NA [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes W No []
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes Wi No []
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No L]
9. Was preservative added to botties? Yes |} No Wi NA [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [ ]  No VOA Viais ¥
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [] No T T '_"""'"I
# of preserved
‘ i bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes Wi No L] | forpH: L
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes V] No [] Adjusted? N
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes M No [_]
15.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [] Checked by B
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) SR e T e
ecial Handling (if applicable
16. Was client notified of all dleorepancnes wrth this order? Yes [ ] No [ NA W
Person Notified: Date: !
By Whom: Via: | |eMail [ ]Phone [ |Fax [ ]InPerson
Regarding:
Clnent lnstructlons ‘

17. Addltnonal remarks:

18. Cooler Information v .
|: Cooler-No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | - Seal Date Signed By |
[t 2.1 ~ Good Yes }
‘Page 1 lbf 1 - a




Chain-of-Custody Record

1 UM=Arouna | umne.

nt: Animas Environmental Services, LLC

X Standard O Rush

Project Name:

ling Address: 604 W Pinon St.

COPC SAN JUAN 28-6 UNIT 127N

Farmington, NM 87401

Project #:

ne # 505-564-2281

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com
4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107
Analysis Request

ail or Fax#: clameman @ animasenvironmental.c{Project Manager:
QC Package: C. Lamemarn/ E. McNally
tandard O Level 4 (Full Validation)
reditation: Sampler: CL/SG /
VELAP O Other. Onlce: pf(f{vés ~0ONo- =
DD (Type) Sample Température.7 | . = o 5
N 1] aofld] |8 z
Co b 8 gl el g
. ntainer | Preservative | i, | | B 2| S| @ e
date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID e and # Typo . HEALNo.j : | Ul ® 2 3
; ¥ LJ AWl EIE|2 e
]U\Zq — ol El =] S <
/[12/16 | 12:16 | SOIL SB-3 2-40z cool . m| X|X|X|X
12/16 | 12:45 | SOIL SB-5 2-40z cool _07 x| x| x|x
i Time: Relinquished by: |Received by: Date  Tim Remarks: Bill to Conoco Phillips
| WO #21773118 '
L/(u MQW - : /‘/\JJ\{\ { { ( I Supervisor: Erin Wyckoft Call wifw Ky
; Time: _|Relinqbished by: Retiv/e& By D Tim USERID: KAITLW 46«4441\7« .
. ‘ Area: 7
- : { . : Ordered by: Bobby Spearman
7_’14@ [eov Y Wnaliul o e \ IZJF\‘ L o s
If necessary, }sswmmedtoﬂall Environmental may be subcontracted to other, acc laboratories. This servuasn(*lceoﬂhis possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notaled on the analytical report.




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

March 24, 2017

Corwin Lameman

Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281
FAX

RE: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Dear Corwin Lameman:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1703B58

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 3/23/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B58
Date Reported: 3/24/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental

Client Sample ID: SC-1

Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/17/2017 10:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703B58-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 9:52:19 AM 30857
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 9:52:19 AM 30857
Surr: DNOP 110 70-130 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 9:52:19 AM 30857
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 2.8 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM G41606
Surr: BFB 93.1 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM  G41606
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.014 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM R41606
Toluene ND 0.028 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM R41606
Ethylbenzene ND 0.028 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM R41606
Xylenes, Total ND 0.056 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM R41606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 10:59:26 AM R41606

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of §
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

iﬁ'v‘—mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B58

Date Reported: 3/24/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental

Client Sample ID: SC-10

Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/22/2017 9:22:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703B58-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 12 9.7 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:14:30 AM 30857
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 10:14:30 AM 30857
Surr: DNOP 113 70-130 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 10:14:30 AM 30857
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 7.0 29 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM  G41606
Surr: BFB 146 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM  G41606
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM R41606
Toluene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM R41606
Ethylbenzene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM R41606
Xylenes, Total 0.12 0.059 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM R41606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 11:22:03 AM R41606

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

éﬁ'u'—mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 5

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703B58

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 24-Mar-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Sample ID MB-30857 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30857 RunNo: 41593

Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1304737 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50

Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 107 70 130

Sample ID LCS-30857 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 30857 RunNo: 41593

Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1304744 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50 10 50.00 0 100 63.8 116

Surr: DNOP 5.2 5.000 104 70 130

Sample ID LCS-30846 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30846 RunNo: 41593

Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SegNo: 1305627 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Surr: DNOP 52 5.000 103 70 130

Sample ID MB-30846 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30846 RunNo: 41593

Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqgNo: 1305628 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit = %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Surr: DNOP 1 10.00 105 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 5
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703B58
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 24-Mar-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: G41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305565 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 910 1000 91.2 54 150
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: G41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SegNo: 1305566 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 27 5.0 25.00 0 109 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 99.6 54 150
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 5

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

SEv-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT WO:

1703B58
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 24-Mar-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: R41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  3/23/2017 ’ SeqNo: 1305574 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 112 66.6 132
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatlles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: R41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  3/23/2017 SegNo: 1305575 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.0 0.025 1.000 0 102 80 120
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 102 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0  0.050 1.000 0 103 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.1 0.10 3.000 0 103 80 120
‘Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 1.2 1.000 116 66.6 132
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 5

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

£ ve-mw




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
Albuguerque, NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List

ANALYSIS ' \
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX.. 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Client Name:  Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1703B58 ReptNo: 1
| 4 , o
| Received by/date: \‘#’ : 0’5! 22|y
A
Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM m’/{fb |

Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 3/23/2017 8:27:05 AM W
' P % i i !
e o i o
ust ,
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No (O Not Present V]
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes V] No O Not Present [
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA (]
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes ¥ No [ NA (O
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes ¥ No [
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes W] No [
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes ] No OJ
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No W NA [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No (]  NoVOA Vials ¥
11. Were any sample containers received broken? ves [ No M
} # of preserved
| bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes V] No [J ' forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes V] No (J Adjusted?
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [J !
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes /] No [ Checkedby:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) —
Special Handli
16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? ves [ No [J NA
Person Notified: l Date I |
By Whom: |' Via: [ ] eMail [] Phone [] Fax []InPerson !
Regarding: |
| Client Instructions: i
17. Additional remarks:
18. Cooler Information
| Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | SealDate | Signed By |
[1 17 Good Yes

- Page 1 of 1




Chain-of-Custody Record
Client; Animas Environmental Services, LLGC

Turn-Around Time:

O Standard X Rush__Same Day

Project Name:

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com

2

Mailing Address: g4 W Pinon St. COPC SAN JUAN 28-8 UNIT 127N 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquergue, NM 87109
Farmington. NM 87401 Project #: Tel 505-345-3975  Fax 505-345-4107
Phone #. 505-564-2281 .
Emall or Fax#: clameman@animasenvironmental dProject Manager:
QA/QC Package: C. Lameman/ E. McNally 5
X Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) g
Accreditation: Sampler: CL  / o]
0 NELAP O Other, Onjcer [{Yes DONo 8 =
O EDD (Type) Semple Tempéature: | F S <
S {22 o
. Container | Preservative =2 g § .g
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request |D Type and # Type - HEAL No.. Mk 8
: ; w|x ©
10RBSY | 5| & 3
, T-MeOH Kt | MeOH
317117 | 10:00 | Soil SC-1 pgescsingl (s -0 [ x]x
. T O eoH :
32217 | €22 | Soll $C-10 ) et Cont 02 |%x|x
Date: Time: Rohnquunod by: - Date  Time |Remarks: Bill to Conoco Phillips
' ) 3 / WO # 10398881
'%3 l2 |ligho [ A "{"'" /bﬁ%}u okt N7 | 30> |Superisor; Rancy Smith
Date’ Time: |Relinqushed by IRecelvedby\ Dot Time ziiR_"D BLAKLBN
Yzl 11824 Al M&JW > i /«1/72/ IR TRy [ty Lioa Hutar

If necessary, {ryammdbm&mmmmbemw mwmumm This serves as notice of this possibily. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly rolaled on the analytical report.




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL 4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuguerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY
March 27, 2017

Corwin Lameman

Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281

FAX

RE: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N OrderNo.: 1703B61

Dear Corwin Lameman:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 7 sample(s) on 3/23/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-2
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/22/2017 8:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703B61-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 18 9.5 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 1:03:08 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 1:03:08 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 90.0 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 1:03:08 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 3.7 32 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837
Surr: BFB 147 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.016 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 7:57:.09 PM 30837
Toluene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837
Ethylbenzene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837
Xylenes, Total 0.44 0.063 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 7:57:09 PM 30837

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 10
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

sfv-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61

Date Reported: 3/27/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1703B61-002

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-3
Collection Date: 3/22/2017 10:57:00 AM
Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 4:16:42 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 4:16:42 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 88.5 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 4:16:42 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 3.0 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
Surr: BFB 93.0 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
Toluene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
Ethylbenzene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
Xylenes, Total ND 0.059 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 8:23:28 PM 30837

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

sfv-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 10

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61
Date Reported: 3/27/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental

Client Sample ID: SC-4

Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/17/2017 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703B61-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 11 9.2 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 4:44:48 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 4:44:48 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 91.1 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 4:44:48 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 3.0 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
Surr: BFB 97.1 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
Toluene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
Ethylbenzene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
Xylenes, Total ND 0.060 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 8:49:41 PM 30837

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 10
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Eﬁ-uumw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1703B61
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-5
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/17/2017 11:25:00 AM
LabID: 1703B61-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 260 10 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 5:12:47 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 61 50 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 5:12:47 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 86.4 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 5:12:47 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
} Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 440 33 mg/Kg 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
i Surr: BFB 529 54150 S  %Rec 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.17 mg/Kg 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
Toluene ND 0.33 mg/Kg 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.33 mg/Kg 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
1 Xylenes, Total 14 0.66 mg/Kg 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 119 66.6-132 %Rec 10 3/23/2017 9:15:56 PM 30837

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 10
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

sfv-mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61
Date Reported: 3/27/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1703B61-005

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-7
Collection Date: 3/22/2017 8:59:00 AM
Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 5:41:21 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 5:41:21 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 88.6 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 5:41:21 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 3.2 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  G41606
Surr: BFB 94.7 54-150 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  G41606
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.016 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  R41606
Toluene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  R41606
Ethylbenzene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  R41606
Xylenes, Total 0.24 0.064 mg/Kg 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  R41606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene i) 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/23/2017 4:03:10 PM  R41606

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B
E
]
P
RL
'

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Anal sp o, =
nalyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 10

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61

Date Reported: 3/27/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1703B61-006

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-8
Collection Date: 3/22/2017 9:15:00 AM
Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 92 9.5 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 6:09:21 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 6:09:21 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 113 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 6:09:21 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 390 16 mg/Kg 5  3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  G41606
Surr: BFB 582 54-150 %Rec 5 3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  G41606
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.079 mg/Kg 5 3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  R41606
Toluene 0.63 0.16 mg/Kg 5  3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  R41606
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.16 mg/Kg 5  3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  R41606
Xylenes, Total 14 0.32 mg/Kg 5  3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  R41606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 145 66.6-132 %Rec 5 3/23/2017 4:26:31 PM  R41606

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

U - m W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 10

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703B61

Date Reported: 3/27/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1703B61-007

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-11
Collection Date: 3/22/2017 9:40:00 AM
Received Date: 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 41 9.5 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 6:37:26 PM 30871
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 3/24/2017 6:37:26 PM 30871
Surr: DNOP 771 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2017 6:37:26 PM 30871
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 49 6.0 mg/Kg 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  G41606
Surr: BFB 241 54-150 %Rec 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  G41606
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst. NSB
Benzene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  R41606
Toluene ND 0.060 mg/Kg 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  R41606
Ethylbenzene ND 0.060 mg/Kg 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  R41606
Xylenes, Total 0.79 0.12 mg/Kg 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  R41606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 121 66.6-132 %Rec 2 3/23/2017 4:49:50 PM  R41606

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

sfv-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 10
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1703B61

27-Mar-17

Client:
Project:

Animas Environmental
COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N

Sample ID MB-30871

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30871 RunNo: 41626
Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 SeqNo: 1306244 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.1 10.00 81.3 70 130

Sample ID LCS-30871

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30871 RunNo: 41626
Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 SeqNo: 1306288 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 49 10 50.00 0 97.0 63.8 116
Surr: DNOP 4.5 5.000 89.5 70 130
Sample ID 1703B61-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-2 Batch ID: 30871 RunNo: 41626
Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 SeqNo: 1306941 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 53 9.2 45.79 17.92 76.7 51.6 130
Surr: DNOP 3.9 4.579 85.7 70 130
Sample ID 1703B61-001AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-2 Batch ID: 30871 RunNo: 41626
Prep Date:  3/23/2017 Analysis Date: 3/24/2017 SeqNo: 1306942 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result ~ PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 56 9.3 46.25 17.92 83.0 51.6 130 6.01 20
Surr: DNOP 4.3 4.625 924 70 130 0 0

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

£ -wmw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 10
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

- R o s - .




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703B61
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Mar-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: G41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305565 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 910 1000 91.2 54 150
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: G41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305566 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 27 5.0 25.00 0 109 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 99.6 54 150
Sample ID MB-30837 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30837 RunNo: 41605
Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305591 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 980 1000 97.8 54 150
Sample ID LCS-30837 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30837 RunNo: 41605
Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305592 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 30 5.0 25.00 0 119 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 1200 1000 116 54 150
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 10
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

e e s = e




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703B61
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Mar-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: R41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305574 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 112 66.6 132
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: R41606 RunNo: 41606
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305575 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.0 0.025 1.000 0 102 80 120
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 102 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 103 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.1 0.10 3.000 0 103 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12 1.000 116 66.6 132
Sample ID MB-30837 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30837 RunNo: 41605
Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SeqNo: 1305611 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 108 66.6 132
Sample ID LCS-30837 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30837 RunNo: 41605
Prep Date:  3/22/2017 Analysis Date: 3/23/2017 SegNo: 1305612 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.97 0.025 1.000 0 96.5 80 120
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 100 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.3 0.10 3.000 0 108 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 11 66.6 132
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 10 of 10
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE

Atouquergue. NM 37109 Sample Log-In Check List

P TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
LABORATORY Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1703B61 ReptNo: 1
) i e -
| Received by/date:___ <t o L3 M :
. Lo By: Lindsay Mangin 3/23/2017 7:20:00 AM o |
. Logged By 2y Mang s o
Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 3/23/207 8:46:G1 AM W
Chain of Custody o
1. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No J Not Present ]
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes ¥ No [ Not Present []
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes V] No (OJ na O
5. Waere all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes M No [J NA [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes M No []
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes E No []
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes Ml No [
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [] No M Na (O
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? ves [] No [J  NoVOA Vials M
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [ No Wl
# of preserved
bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes V] No (J  forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) i (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes M Nno [ - Adjusted?
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes W No (]
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes W No (] ! Checkedby: :
H - !

(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable)

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? ves [ No [ NA V]
. e e kg
’ Person Notified: | Date |
| By Whom: Via: [] eMail [] Phone [] Fax []In Person i
! Regarding: i
' Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
| Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | SealDate | Signed By |

[t 17 Good  Yes

Page 1 of |




Chain-of-Custody Record

Cient:  Animas Environmental Services, LLC

Tum-Around Time:

O Standard X Rush__3-TAT,

It

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

Project Name:
S www.hallenvironmental_com
Mailing Address: 504 W Pinon St. COPC SAN JUAN 28-6 UNIT 127N 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87108
Farmington, NM 87401 Project #: Tel. 505-345-3975  Fax 505-345-4107
Phone#: _505-564-2261 I
Email or Faxé#: ameman@ani nvi ntal d Project Manager:
QA/QC Package: C. Lameman/ E. McNally 5
X Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) &
Accreditation: Sampler: CL / g
O NELAP O Other Onice: "~ 7ZYes ~TNo é s
0O EDD (Type) Sampb‘r L g -
. Container | Presenative | 1iear w0 g o =
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Typeand # Twe |- iAo E @ g
: @) = 3
: . T-MeOH Kt | MeOH
2217 | 840 | Soi SC-2 Lige | cod —0)| X|x
322117 | 10:57 | Soil SC-3 Lot et 07 X| X
: 1-MeOH Kit | MeOH
31717 | 11:20 | Soil SC-4 f-d0ki Cool -3 X|X
31717 | 11:25 | Soil SC-5 e oy e X | x
22117 | 859 | Soi SC-7 N m"t‘a e s x| x
22117 | 915 | Soi SC-8 i ypeiied ldiesiifl —(L x| x
312212017 9:40 | Soi SC-11 o o - Ix|x
Time: ished by. Receved by. Time |Remarks: Bill to Conoco Phillips
? ’ ? : / LJ } WO # 10398881
21, f——— &‘J.,b- ‘é’ 7 Supervisor: Randy Smith
L [bu - w LLT L6, oerip: BLAKLEN
Area: 7

3 A‘Lh

7 1152 Fm;;zl

g

b
\E?é (i/:»/?}JH 0370

Ordered by: Lisa Hunter

If necessary, Wnulmmmmwwmmm This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contractad cata will be ciaarly notated on the analyical "edont




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL 4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albugquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY

April 03, 2017

Elizabeth McNally
Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street
Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281
FAX

RE: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N

Dear Elizabeth McNally:

OrderNo.: 1703E72

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 3/30/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1703E72
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/3/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-5
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/29/2017 3:06:00 PM
LabID: 1703E72-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 26 10 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 5:25:21 PM 30996
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 5:25:21 PM 30996
Surr: DNOP 115 70-130 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 5:25:21 PM 30996
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 140 16 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  G41768
Surr: BFB 212 54-150 S %Rec 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  G41768
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.078 mg/Kg 5  3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  B41768
Toluene 1:1 0.16 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  B41768
Ethylbenzene 0.33 0.16 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  B41768
Xylenes, Total 5.5 0.31 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  B41768
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 66.6-132 %Rec 5 3/31/2017 1:22:47 AM  B41768

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

v = m W




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703E72

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/3/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-6
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/29/2017 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703E72-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 39 9.6 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 6:32:00 PM 30996
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 6:32:00 PM 30996
Surr: DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 6:32:00 PM 30996
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 110 3.1 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  G41768
Surr: BFB 292 54-150 S  %Rec 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  G41768
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  B41768
Toluene ND 0.031 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  B41768
Ethylbenzene ND 0.031 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  B41768
Xylenes, Total 2.1 0.062 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  B41768
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.3 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 3:08:24 AM  B41768

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 8
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

v -mw

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703E72

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/3/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-8
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/29/2017 2:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1703E72-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 19 10 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 6:53:57 PM 30996
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 6:53:57 PM 30996
Surr: DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 6:53:57 PM 30996
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 36 3.3 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  G41768
Surr: BFB 297 54-150 S  %Rec 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  G41768
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.017 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  B41768
Toluene 0.072 0.033 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  B41768
Ethylbenzene 0.10 0.033 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  B41768
Xylenes, Total 1.5 0.066 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  B41768
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 3:34:45 AM  B41768

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703E72

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/3/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-9
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 3/29/2017 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 1703E72-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 40 10 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 7:16:53 PM 30996
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 7:15:53 PM 30996
Surr: DNOP 110 70-130 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 7:16:53 PM 30996
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 360 14 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 4:.01:14 AM  G41768
Surr: BFB 513 54-150 S %Rec 5 3/31/2017 4:.01:14 AM  G41768
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.072 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 4:01:14 AM  B41768
Toluene ND 0.14 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 4:.01:14 AM  B41768
Ethylbenzene ND 0.14 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 4:01:14 AM  B41768
Xylenes, Total 10 0.29 mg/Kg 5 3/31/2017 4:.01:14 AM  B41768
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 66.6-132 %Rec 5 3/31/2017 4:.01:14 AM  B41768

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E72
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID LCS-30969 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 30969 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SegNo: 1311683 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 5.2 5.000 104 70 130
Sample ID MB-30969 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30969 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311684 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 10 10.00 101 70 130
Sample ID LCS-31008 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 31008 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/31/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312226 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.9 5.000 98.7 70 130
Sample ID MB-31008 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 31008 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/31/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312227 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 106 70 130
Sample ID 1703E72-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-5 Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312823 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 68 9.7 48.50 26.25 86.0 516 130
Surr: DNOP 4.7 4.850 97.0 70 130
Sample ID 1703E72-001AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-5 Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312824 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 73 9.8 49.21 26.25 94.8 51.6 130 6.99 20
Surr: DNOP 54 4.921 111 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 8

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

sfv-mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E72

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID LCS-30996 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312831 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 48 10 50.00 0 96.1 63.8 116

Surr: DNOP 4.8 5.000 97.0 70 130
Sample ID MB-30996 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312832 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50

Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 107 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Value above quantitation range

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

€fv—-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 8

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E72
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: G41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311397 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 880 1000 88.5 54 150
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: G41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311398 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 106 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 980 1000 98.4 54 150
Sample ID MB-30956 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311406 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit =~ %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 780 1000 78.0 54 150
Sample ID LCS-30956 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311407 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 830 1000 83.2 54 150
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

— - .




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E72
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: B41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311432 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 1.000 101 66.6 132
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: B41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311433 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.94 0.025 1.000 0 94.1 80 120
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 97.9 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0  0.050 1.000 0 100 80 120
Xylenes, Total 31 0.10 3.000 0 104 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 0.97 1.000 96.8 66.6 132
Sample ID MB-30956 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311441 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.88 1.000 87.7 66.6 132
Sample ID LCS-30956 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311442 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.84 1.000 84.4 66.6 132
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information

| Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | Seal Date |

Signed By

1 18 Good Yes

ENVIRONMENTAL .
ANALYSIS Atbuquerque, N 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
LABORATORY Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1703E72 ReptNo: 1
A / .
Received by/date: , -\5— C_C{’b! 15
Logged By: Lindsay J‘angin 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM W‘qu
" Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 3/30/2017 8:31:44 AM W
reviewsayy 7 LA B3/ /17 i
- s
Chain of Custﬁz
4. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [] Not Present [¥]
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [ Not Present []
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes ¥ No [ NA O
5. Waere all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes ¥ No [ NA []
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes Wl No (]
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No (J
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No []
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [] No V] NA [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes W No (1 NoVOA vials []
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes U No .
. i of preserved
' bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No []  forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes V] No [ Adjusted?
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No [
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes W No [ Checkedby: — ;
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes (] No (] NA
Person Notified: l Date |
By Whom: Via: [] eMall [] Phone [ ] Fax []InPerson




e —

Lhain-or-custoay rRecord

TUHII-AIDUIG Tilie.

Client: A\M.M.QS é tu-i rzsnm{'l [ S:AM'«; O Standard )15 RushM
Project Name:
Mailing Address: Wiy v Poeey $ 4 N
Ftsinghm N4 e PoF |
Phone #: $45-9.4~ 2281 20C QQHJWM 22’({04&4&.7{\!

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com
4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109

Tel, 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107
Analysis Request

email or Faxi# el #an pgnore seniopupdn | . Lo |Project Manager: ~| 2|9 3
QA/QC Package: % § E = U‘,' 8
A Standard 3 Level 4 (Full Vaiidation) L. \J\MEKM/ E . Mclally 3lele 2| |Ef=
Accrediteion sampler. C¢ /D5 E|Sl=i=|Bl |98 =
0O NELAP O Cther On Ice: /Yés O No : 8 | x| & Sl3 - 5
CEDD(ype) Sample Temferature] é EEMEEEIRE z
N A EIFIEINMEIEE: 8
. . Container |Preservative sy 22| E= ﬁ = 2
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Typoind # Type - HEAL No. g :_u.<1 g g g i’__: g —E 5 g, S %
.W_Jm—'?mer—»mam(mg% <
I~ MeOH ot
329-0| 5% |51 Sc-5 [-dnjer | Covl =01 X| X
N\ _|ige Sl Sc-b \ —02 x| |x
) (5| Sall €c-Y / -0 ¥ X
L lms|Sit | sc-9 . 004 [x| [
Date:  [Time:  [Refinquistedby: Time Remarks: ¢, '(( Covach -
Tsly 01 | { :gmlg 1747 |0k logﬁ?' j‘”fsﬁwa,-us«ww
F—Time:  |Rehoatihed by: 5 T 94(;,\45..{ Eh‘;.m
. XM A (0 Cl ] Guesd ons
af7 | 1§2e o313 O kven 7
If nacessary,

7/

e subm ttad to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to othcr;éudﬁod Isboratories. This serves as notice cf this possibility, Any sub-ontracied data will ba clearly notated on the analytcal report




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
HALL 4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYS'S TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY

April 03,2017

Corwin Lameman

Animas Environmental Services
604 Pinon Street

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281

FAX (505) 324-2022

RE: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127 N OrderNo.: 1703E90

Dear Corwin Lameman:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 3/30/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1703E90
Date Reported: 4/3/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental Services
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127 N
Lab ID: 1703E90-001

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-2
Collection Date: 3/29/2017 11:35:00 AM
Received Date: 3/30/2017 7:30:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 7:37:44 PM 30996
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 7:37:44 PM 30996
Surr: DNOP 11 70-130 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 7:37:44 PM 30996
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 3.1 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  G41768
Surr: BFB 85.2 54-150 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  G41768
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  B41768
Toluene ND 0.031 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  B41768
Ethylbenzene ND 0.031 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  B41768
Xylenes, Total ND 0.062 mg/Kg 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  B41768
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.4 66.6-132 %Rec 1 3/31/2017 4:27:43 AM  B41768

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

W - mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 4
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E90
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127 N
Sample ID LCS-30969 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30969 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SegNo: 1311683 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 5:2 5.000 104 70 130
Sample ID MB-30969 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 30969 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311684 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 10 10.00 101 70 130
Sample ID LCS-31008 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 31008 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/31/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312226 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.9 5.000 98.7 70 130
Sample ID MB-31008 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 31008 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/31/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312227 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 106 70 130
Sample ID LCS-30996 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312831 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 48 10 50.00 0 96.1 63.8 116
Surr: DNOP 4.8 5.000 97.0 70 130
Sample ID MB-30996 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30996 RunNo: 41755
Prep Date:  3/30/2017 Analysis Date: 3/31/2017 SeqNo: 1312832 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 1 10.00 107 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 4
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
Ty g

RL Reporting Detection Limit
W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E90
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127 N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: G41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311397 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result ~ PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 880 1000 88.5 54 150
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: G41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311398 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 106 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 980 1000 98.4 54 150
Sample ID MB-30956 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311406 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 780 1000 78.0 54 150

Sample ID LCS-30956

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311407 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: BFB 830 1000 83.2 54 150
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 4
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

RL  Reporting Detection Limit
W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1703E90
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 03-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental Services
Project: COPC San Juan 28-6 Unit 127 N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: B41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SegNo: 1311432 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 1.000 101 66.6 132
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: B41768 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311433 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.94 0.025 1.000 0 94.1 80 120
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 97.9 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 100 80 120
Xylenes, Total 31 0.10 3.000 0 104 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.97 1.000 96.8 66.6 132
Sample ID MB-30956 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SegNo: 1311441 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.88 1.000 87.7 66.6 132
Sample ID LCS-30956 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 30956 RunNo: 41768
Prep Date:  3/29/2017 Analysis Date: 3/30/2017 SeqNo: 1311442 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.84 1.000 84.4 66.6 132
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 4
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboraton
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE

ANALYSIS abuquergee, N 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 503-343-4107
) Website: wiew hallenvironmenial. com
Cllent Name:  Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1703ES0 RcpiNp: 1
 Recovedbydate: =1\ (O03(2c!\7
Logged By: Andy Jansson 33/2017 7:30:00 AM oL

Complated By: Frooy "Inssen U3 (3217
st By \«z&c?{ A7

]
-’

Chain of Custody
1. Custody seals intact on sample betties? Yes [] No [] Not Present
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes v No [] Not Present [
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4, Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes FZ‘ No D NA D
5. Were all samples received at a temperalure of »0° C to 6.0°C Yes Wi No [ NA [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes (V] No []
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(e)? Yes V. No []
8. Are samples (excepl VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes W No |
9. Wes preservalive added Io botiles? Yes [ No Wl na [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No _|  NoVOA Vials Vi
11. Were any sample containers received breken? Yes —) No ' S
# of preserved
bottles checked
12_Does paperaork match bottle labels? Yos W No _|  forpH -
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noled)
13, Are malrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No L/ Adjusted?
14, Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes W No [
15, Were all hokding limes able to be met? Yes M| No [] Checked by
{if no, notfy customer for authorization ) e
Special Handling (if applicable)
16, Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ Ne [] NA
| Person Notified: | Date: |
By Whom: | Via: | | eMail | | Phone | | Fax | _|In Person
Regarding:
Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. cooler information
| CoolerNo | Temp °C | Condition | Seal intact | SealNo | SealDste | SignedBy |

I 1.8 Goad Nat Present

Page 1 of |




Chain-of-Custody Record  |Tum-Around Time: T ——
Client: . .
Mrimas Eavipnuntal Soniees U owows 0 Rush ?m ANALYSIS LABORATORY
roject Name:
_ www.hallenvironmantal com
Mailing Address:), 6% W, Dinen $t 4801 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109
Pamdpatn MM OT4y  |POEEE Tel. 505-345-3975  Fax 506-345-4107
Phone # @W\@Qt @\NJ .m\.ﬁ: ﬁ\\.;: Nw\m\ Unt \N\N\,\ Analysis Request
email o_,mmaﬁ.n\m\&ksaw@ﬁiaﬂm}\gsl«\i‘na.mon Meanager: o n.w.... W, mw
QA/QC Package: - m m M n Qw m
' Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) C LA neman \ E M Nalig 32| w m, =
Accreditation Sampler: t L/ DT ' o B == g m 5
O NELAP O Other On Ice: Yes  © No e m @ W m A&l S = =
O EDD (Type) Sample Temperature: | A Gm m (m 3 M m m m < % >
Al sl == A [ o) m ]
: N Container |Preservative oot +| 4| S| 222 =F 8 = 3 €
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Type and # Type xml.zo m m m WJ\ W m m m % m S m
- v R olaolFlFlulalegl< |88 <
3407 125 1G.: | SE 2 T{.pw.\ Zonl —cgl\ X X
o .l f\l § wmnosn Tme |Remarks: Bifl < (mec wi\ﬁu
g % J747|% WAL 0295791
: nﬂ_z_a..au« : Time ,St%&g brivied I -
. l o
Shaliali820 \?f\(ﬁ@\ nval 3 OO 35“ -~ | S\ Dug i nas.

il NaCeEsary n-_ﬁ._\oo submittad to Hall Environmantal may ba subcortractac to %@ accracited laboratories. This serves a5 notice of this Dossibility. Any sub-contracted data will be cleariy cteted an the analytizal report.




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
HALL 4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY

April 14,2017

Corwin Lameman

Animas Environmental
604 Pinon Street

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 564-2281

FAX

RE: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N OrderNo.: 1704455

Dear Corwin Lameman:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 5 sample(s) on 4/12/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1704455

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/14/2017
CLIENT: Animas Environmental Client Sample ID: SC-5
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N Collection Date: 4/11/2017 9:22:00 AM
Lab ID: 1704455-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 4/12/2017 7:00:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 63 9.5 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 11:41:16 AM 31205
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 49 48 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 11:41:16 AM 31205
Surr: DNOP 81.1 70-130 %Rec 1 4/13/2017 11:41:16 AM 31205
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst. NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 33 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SG4206(
Surr: BFB 111 54-150 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SG4206(
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.016 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SB4206(
Toluene ND 0.033 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SB4206(
Ethylbenzene ND 0.033 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SB4206(
Xylenes, Total ND 0.065 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SB4206(
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 66.6-132 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:11:55 PM  SB4206(

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 9
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1704455

Date Reported: 4/14/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1704455-002

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-6
Collection Date: 4/11/2017 10:50:00 AM
Received Date: 4/12/2017 7:00:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 28 9.2 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 1:05:15 PM 31205
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 1:05:15 PM 31205
Surr: DNOP 86.7 70-130 %Rec 1 4/13/2017 1:05:15 PM 31205
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 130 29 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SG4206(
Surr: BFB 1020 54-150 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SG4206(
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene 0.015 0.015 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SB4206(
Toluene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SB4206(
Ethylbenzene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SB4206(
Xylenes, Total 2.1 0.058 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SB4206(
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 183 66.6-132 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:35:21 PM  SB4206(

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

éﬁ-c'—‘mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 9
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1704455

Date Reported: 4/14/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1704455-003

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-9
Collection Date: 4/11/2017 9:30:00 AM
Received Date: 4/12/2017 7:00:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1  4/13/2017 1:33:30 PM 31205
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 1:33:30 PM 31205
Surr: DNOP 86.3 70-130 %Rec 1 4/13/2017 1:33:30 PM 31205
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 2.7 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SG4206(
Surr: BFB 102 54-150 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SG4206(
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.014 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SB4206(
Toluene ND 0.027 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SB4206(
Ethylbenzene ND 0.027 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SB4206(
Xylenes, Total ND 0.055 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SB4206(
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 66.6-132 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 6:58:41 PM  SB4206(

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

U = mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 9
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1704455

Date Reported: 4/14/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1704455-004

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-12
Collection Date: 4/11/2017 9:35:00 AM
Received Date: 4/12/2017 7:00:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 18 9.2 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 2:01:20 PM 31205
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 2:01:20 PM 31205
Surr: DNOP 86.8 70-130 %Rec 1 4/13/2017 2:01:20 PM 31205
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 49 29 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SG4206(
Surr: BFB 416 54-150 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SG4206(
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.015 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SB4206(
Toluene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SB4206(
Ethylbenzene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SB4206(
Xylenes, Total 1.6 0.059 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SB4206(
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 135 66.6-132 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 7:21:56 PM  SB4206(

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T = m ™

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 9

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1704455

Date Reported: 4/14/2017

CLIENT: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Lab ID: 1704455-005

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL)

Client Sample ID: SC-13
Collection Date: 4/11/2017 9:43:00 AM
Received Date: 4/12/2017 7:00:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst. MAB
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 16 9.8 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 2:29:09 PM 31205
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 4/13/2017 2:29:09 PM 31205
Surr: DNOP 79.6 70-130 %Rec 1 4/13/2017 2:29:09 PM 31205
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 6.3 3.2 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SG4206(
Surr: BFB 131 54-150 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SG4206(
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst.: NSB
Benzene ND 0.016 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SB4206(
Toluene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SB4206(
Ethylbenzene ND 0.032 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SB4206(
Xylenes, Total 0.13 0.064 mg/Kg 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SB4206(
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 66.6-132 %Rec 1 4/12/2017 7:45:20 PM  SB4206(

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

csfv-mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 9

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

s —————— R R e




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1704455
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID MB-31222 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 31222 RunNo: 42086
Prep Date:  4/13/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1321896 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 112 70 130
Sample ID LCS-31222 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 31222 RunNo: 42086
Prep Date:  4/13/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SegNo: 1321918 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 5.3 5.000 106 70 130
Sample ID LCS-31205 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 31205 RunNo: 42092
Prep Date:  4/12/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1322086 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit = %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 42 10 50.00 0 83.8 63.8 116
Surr: DNOP 4.3 5.000 85.9 70 130
Sample ID MB-31205 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 31205 RunNo: 42092
Prep Date:  4/12/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1322087 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 8.4 10.00 83.9 70 130
Sample ID 1704455-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-5 Batch ID: 31205 RunNo: 42092
Prep Date: 4/12/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1322365 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit = %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 91 9.9 49.60 63.13 56.5 51.6 130
Surr: DNOP 4.7 4.960 95.0 70 130
Sample ID 1704455-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: SC-5 Batch ID: 31205 RunNo: 42092
Prep Date:  4/12/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1322366 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 96 9.6 47.80 63.13 69.2 51.6 130 5.35 20
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 9
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1704455
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID 1704455-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: SC-5 Batch ID: 31205 RunNo: 42092
Prep Date:  4/12/2017 Analysis Date: 4/13/2017 SeqNo: 1322366 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 43 4.780 89.4 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 9
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOf#: 1704455
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: $G42060 RunNo: 42060
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/12/2017 SeqNo: 1321736 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 910 1000 914 54 150
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: S$G42060 RunNo: 42060
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/12/2017 SeqNo: 1321737 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 103 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 990 1000 99.1 54 150
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 9
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

T T T T T T e e e e e et
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1704455
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 14-Apr-17
Client: Animas Environmental
Project: COPC San Juan 28 6 Unit 127N
Sample ID RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: SB42060 RunNo: 42060
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/12/2017 SeqNo: 1321763 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.2 1.000 115 66.6 132
Sample ID 100NG BTEXLCS  SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: SB42060 RunNo: 42060
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 4/12/2017 SeqNo: 1321764 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1:1 0.025 1.000 0 114 80 120
Toluene 14 0.050 1.000 0 107 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 80 120
Xylenes, Total 29 0.10 3.000 0 96.3 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.2 1.000 117 66.6 132
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 9
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE 2
ANALYSIS 4uquergue, NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LAB TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
ORATORY Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  Animas Environmental Work Order Number: 1704455 RcptNo: 1
Received By  Lindsay Mangin 411212017 7:00:00 AM W
Completed By: ~ Lindsay Mangin 4/12/2017 7:56:16 AM W
Reviewed By: E.NM o4/ 12ZA7
& Cu:
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [J Not Present V]
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes W No [ Not Present [_]
3. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes ] No [ NA ]
5. Were all samples recelved at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes W No [J NA [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes W] “No [
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes V) No (]
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes v No [
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [] No v NA []
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No (1 NoVOA Viais V]
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes (] N M ==
# of preserved
bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [] | forpH: T S
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes W] No [J |- Adjusted? G
14.Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes I No ]
15.Were all holding times able to be met? ' Yes W No L] Checkedby:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) e
Special Handling (if applicable)
16.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [] No (] NA W
Person Notified: | » _ Date: | o
By Whom: e - . Via: [] eMail [] Phone [_] Fax []In Person
Regarding:
Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
Cooler No. | Temp °C | Condition | Sea Intact: | Seal No | ~ Seal Date Signed By

Page 1 of 1




Chain-of-Custody Record

Tum-Around Time:

Client:  Animas Environmental Services, LLQ; gingard X Rush_ 2-TAT
Project Name:

Mailing Address: g4 \W Pinon St. COPC SAN JUAN 28-6 UNIT 127N
Project #:

Farmington, NM 87401

Phone #: 505-584-2281

Project Manager:

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109

Tel. 505-345-3975

Fax 505-345-4107

QA/QC Package: C. Lameman/ E. McNally 5
X Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation €
Accreditation: g
O NELAP [ Other & =
0O EDD (Type) . % 5
= =
Contai g e g
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Tygg possall R é 3 3
L m
m| Bl <
a7 | 922 | o sC-6 ey | ] S [Ix]x
411117 | 10:50 | Soll sc6 e | == | o7 [xix
41117 | 9:30 | Soil SC-9 Vo] et | —oo= | x| x
411117 | 9:35 | Soil SC-12 Fhrstingd e —Yf [ x|x
. T-isOH T TeBh
411117 | 243 | Soil SC-13 Rt Ml —05 | x|x
Date: Time: Relinquished by: Recelved by: Date Time |Remarks: Bill to Conoco Philiips
bo- ’ ) ,(M ._y/ WO # 10398881
Yz |l Vg e N R P
Daté: Time: Rp/llanuist by: Reoazns Date  Time Am._,- ;
; ‘ Ordered by: Lisa Hunter
“‘/N/m |83k KMLJ%@‘ N nqzz/z?md) ’

umw.fcnmwbmmnMMmeuwmmn@/ocmmmm. This serves as nofice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report.






